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February 23, 1993

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 394621

RE: 23555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward, California
Your letter of January 289, 1883 to Frank E. Sabatte

Dear Ms. Shin:

In response to your request, please be advised that we have
engaged Paradiso Construction and KEI to prepare a work plan
for the above referenced property. Upon approval of said
plan, we will be prepared to perform the work reguired.

We are enclosing a copy of the.October 10, 1990 Soil and
Ground Water Investigation Report which was prepared for the
site.

If vyou have any further guestions, please call me at 420-

5636,
Vice Presydent - Finance
BERKELEY/FARMS, INC.
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CONSULTING INC.

October 10, 1990

Mr. Tim Blaney

Berkeley Land Company

1211 Newell Avenue, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Tim:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. is pleased to provide the attached report on the
Phase Il work. CEC recommends that a copy of this report be sent to The County of
Alameda and The San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
i

T date
, Ph.D,, C.L.H.

/T
i ¢
(/ ‘i)flém.ij. C@rﬁiié Michael T. Noble, C.L.H., REA

Vice F;r’esident Vice President
140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707} 745-0163

(800) 447-0171
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As required by State and local regulations, the Berkeley Land Company removed an
underground fuel tank located on their property at 23555 Saklan Road, Hayward, California.
The removal occurred in June 1988.  Analysis of the excavated soil indicated total
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations of 57 ppm in the gasoline range and 140 ppm in the
diesel range. A letter dated October 13, 1989, from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, indicated that two samples collected from the bottom of the
excavation contained hydrocarbon levels of 2076 and 24,144 ppm. The County’s letter
requested Berkeley Land Company to conduct a preliminary assessment to evaluate the
extent of the soil and groundwater contamination. Information from the preliminary
.assessment would be used to assess the need for additional actions at the site. Prior to
beginning the assessment the County requested that a work plan be prepared which

complied with the requirements outlined in the October 13, 1989 letter. .

Berkeley Land Company contracted with Certified Environmental Consuiting, Inc. (CEC)
to do the preliminary assessment. On February 27, 1990 CEC started work on phase I of
the preliminary assessment. Using existing information and minimal exploration at the site,
CEC gathered the necessary information to prepare the work plan required by the County.
On March 26,1990 the results and the work plan were provided to Berkeley Land Company

in a report titled "Initial Site Survey and Preliminary Assessment Plan for Hayward Site."
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On May 21, 1990 field work on phase II of the preliminary assessment was started. The
objectives of phase II were to install monitoring wells and bore holes to accurately

determine the groundwater gradient and to assess the extent of soil and groundwater

contamination.

The results of the phase Il work determined that the groundwater gradient is in a southwest
direction. All soil and water analyses up gradient from the tank excavation site showed non
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil in two drill holes immediately
down gradient of the excavation site were contaminated with diesel and gasoline
components. Groundwater analyzed in the down gradient direction from the excavation site

did not show significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.

The conclusion is that the source of the contamination is from the site and not from an off-

site source. It was also concluded that the contamination has reached the western edge of

the property and is probably moving onto neighboring properties.

It is recommended that the areas of highest contamination be remediated. It is further
recommended that the three existing wells on this site be destroyed. The remaining wells

that were installed during this investigation must be sampled quarterly.

It will be to the best interest of the Berkeley L.and Company if these recommendations are

acted on immediately.



SECTION 1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

In June 1988 Berkeley Land Company removed an underground fuel tank located on their
property at 23535 Saklan Road, Hayward, California. The removal of the tank was required
by state and local requirements. Berkeley Land Company and the previous owner had
stored gasoline in the tank. Berkeley Land Company has records from their fuel supplier
which indicate that the only product purchased for storage in the-tank was gasoline. The
previous owner has indicated to Berkeley Land Company and their attorney Mr. Ronald
Hufft that the tank was not use'd for several years before the sale of the property and then
. was only used for gasoline storage. "Nf(wf:iw 2 VL‘WL?

“Two composite soil samples collected by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. on November 7, 1988
from approximately 130 cubic yards of stockpiled soil at the site had total petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations as gasoline (TPH-G) at 57 parts per million (ppm) and total
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations as diesel (TPH~D)‘at 140 ppm. There was no

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene or xylene detected in the samples.

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health wrote Berkeley Land Company
on October 13, 1989 informing them that analytical results of two samples taken from the

tank pit indicate a hydrocarbon level of 2076 ppm and 24,144 ppm (see Appendix A). The
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County’s letter stated that it considered this to be an unauthorized release requiring further
investigation. A preliminary assessment was requested to determine the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. According to the County the information gathered by this

investigation will be used to assess the need for additional actions at the site.

12 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at 23555 Saklan Road, Hayward, California. The nearest cross street is

Middle Lane. A site location map is shown in Figure 1.1.

The Saklan Road site covers an area approxmately 40,000 square feet. Each side of the
site is 200 feet long (see Figure 1.2). There are no structures on the site except a 8 by 10
foot wooden shed owned by Berkeley Land Company and a mobil office owned by Quality

Tow. An 8 foot high chain-link fence surrounds the property and divides it into two areas.

Quality Tow rents the larger of the two areas for storage of automobiles. This portion of
the property is covered with dirt. A 4 inch concrete slab was encountered under this dirt

at some of the test locations.

The smaller area on this property is covered with 6 to 8 inches of concrete. It was in this
area that the underground tank was removed and the production well with the floating
product was discovered (see Figure 1.2). Berkeley Land Company uses this area to store

trucks.



The area immediately adjacent to the property is mixture of residential and light industry.
To the east, directly across Saklan Road, is a residential area consisting of single family

homes. It appears that many of these residential properties have their own water wells.

The other areas adjacent to the Saklan site are light industry consisting of trucking
terminals, a motorcycle repair shop, a sheet metal shop, etc. The regulatory file review
discussed in the phase I report of March 26, 1990, identified nine properties within a few

blocks of the Saklan site which had a potential for having leaking underground tanks.

1.3 PREVIOUS WORK FROM PHASE | OF THE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

On February 22, 1990 Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) provided Berkeley
Land Company with a proposal to do phase I of the required preliminary assessment. The
goal for phase I was to collect information concerning the groundwater gradient and
contamination using the existing wells and screening techniques such as the vapor probe and
hand augers. The information collected in phase I would be used to prepare a work plan
which complies with the requirements of the October 13, 1989 letter from the County. The

phase I part of the assessment was conducted on February 27, and March 1, 1990.

The phase I work indicated a water gradient flowing towards the northwest. This was
determined from the three existing wells. After investigating the construction of these three
wells, the accuracy of the groundwater gradient calculation was questionable. The wells

were constructed differently and were installed to different depths. Therefore the wells



could be indicating the hydrostatic pressure of different portions of the same aquifer or even
different aquifers. Additionally, 2.2 feet of diesel was observed floating on the surface of
the water in the production well near the tank excavation. This had been previously noted
by Berkeley Land Company. This material was analyzed and determined to be 100 percent

diesel number 2.

The vapor probe of the property detected hydrocarbon vapors at various locations

throughout the site. Hand augered borings were also drilled at the two locations shown in

Figure 1.3.
1t
Drill hole "A" was located in the center of the excavation site. This boring was drilled to
a refusal depth of 10 feet. At the 10 foot level a very hard layer was encounter. This
probably was the concrete pad for the excavated tank. The analysis of the soil at this level
indicated a TPH-D concentration of 40 ppm. The TPH-G concentration was less than
detectable limit of 10 ppm. The concentration of the gasoline components benzene, toluene, -
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) were ND<3, 15, 6, and 13 parts per billion (ppb)

respectively.

Drill hole "B" was located 10 feet north from the edge of the excavation. Contamination
in this drill hole was first encountered at 13.5 feet. The TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations
were ND <10 ppm, 40 ppm respectively. The BTEX concentrations were all less than the

detectable levels of 3 ppb. At 15.5 feet the TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations were

14



ND <10 and 550 ppm respectively. Both benzene and toluene were less than the detectable
level of 3 ppb. Ethylbenzene and xylene were found at concentrations of 4 and 10 ppb

respectively. The analytical information on drill holes A and B is summarized in Table 1.1,

The detailed results of the phase I work were presented in a report titled "Initial Site Survey
and Preliminary Assessment Plan for Hayward Site" which was sent to the Berkeley Land
Company on March 26, 1990. This report also complied with the requirements for

submitting a Work Plan as required in the County’s letter of October 13, 1989.
1.4  PROGRAM OVERVIEW AND OBJECTIVES
As previously discussed the phase I portion of the preliminary assessment was to gather

- readily available information on the site and to prepare a work plan for the characterization

of the soil and water contamination. The characterization was carried out under phase II
of the preliminary site assessment.
The following were the objectives of phase II:

«  Install four monitoring wells to accurately determine the groundwater gradient.

. Using these four wells and additional wells as required, characterize the groundwater

contamination.
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«  Collect soil samples during the installation of the monitoring wells and the

additional soil borings to characterized the soil contamination.
Originally CEC recommended that privately owned water wells in the surrounding area also

be sampled for contamination. At the direction of Berkeley Land Company’s legal counsel

it was decided no to do the private well sampling at this time.

1-6
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TABLE 1.1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM SOIL SAMPLING CONDUCTED

DURING PHASE | OF THE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
1 MO

Ethyl-
Sample Drill TPH-G TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylene

Number Hole (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

ND <3 ND <3 ND <3 ND <3




SECTION 2.0
PROCEDURES

Details on the following procedures were discussed in the work plan prepared by Certified
Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC). The date of the work plan was March 26, 1990.
2.1 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

To characterize the groundwater contamination and to determine the groundwater gradient,
it was decided to install five monitoring wells. Four of the monitoring wells were positioned
as close as practical to the four corners of the property. All four monitoring wells were also
constructed inside the fenced area to provide additional protection from possible tampering.

The positions of these four wells are shown as MW-1, 2, 4, and S in Figure 2.1.

The main purpose for the four wells was to accurately determine the groundwater gradient.
Secondly, the wells were used to measure groundwater contamination both up gradient and
down gradient at the site. Such information would indicate if contamination was being
carried onto the property from other sources or if contamination was being carried off site

to neighboring properties.

The fifth monitoring well (MW-3) was positioned within 10 feet of the tank excavation in
the down gradient direction (see Figure 2.1). This fulfills the requirement of installing a

monitoring well in the verified down gradient direction within the immediate vicinity of the



site as required by the County in their letter of October 13, 1989. This well has been used

to determine if contamination is migrating from the tank excavation.

Soil borings were also made during phase II of this investigation. These borings were done
to characterize soil contamination. The boring locations were selected to determine if

potential soil contamination was the result of off-site or on-site contaminant sources.

During both the soil boring and the monitoring well installation, undisturbed soil samples
were collected at least every 5 feet. These samples were collected for physical and/or
chemical analysis. Additionally, field notes were kept describing field activities (see

Appendix B) and soil boring logs were kept to show the different layers of material

encountered during the drilling process (see Appendix C).

22 DRILLING PROGRAM
The drilling was done by Bay Land Drilling Company using both CME 55 and 75 drill rigs
with nominal 8 and 10 inch OD hollow-stem augers. Bay Land Drilling Company is a

licensed drilling contractor in the State of California.

The drilling operation was under the supervision of Richard C. Kent. Mr. Kent is a

Registered Geologist in the State of California (No: 4231).
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The drilling process for both the monitoring wells and soil borings was identical except the
bore hole diameter for the wells was 10 inches rather than 8 inches so that the 4 inch well
casing could be accommodated. Drilling began by identifying the well or bore hole location.
Because concrete covered some of the property, a hole had to be cut before the drilling

could be started.

Next, the hole was drilled to a depth 4 to 5 feet. Without raising the auger flight from the
hole, the plug in the bottom of the auger was removed. Through the center of the auger
a sampler was pushed 18 inches in front of the drill head to collect an undisturbed soil
sample for physical and/or chemical analysis. The sampler was a standard penetration test

split-spoon sampler, nominal 2 inch diameter, with three brass retainers.

The number of blows to drive the sampler into the soil using a 140 pound drop hammer,
was recorded to determine the density of the material sampled. Following removal of the
sampler the plug was reinstalled and the drilling was resumed. This drilling and sampling
regime continued until the maximum depth was reached. Maximum depth was 15 feet for
bore holes and 25 to 30 feet for monitoring wells. During the drilling, special attention was
given to the avoidance of cross contaminating underlying aquifers. When boring in a zone
of saturated permeable material, the geologist would cease drilling if 5 feet of impermeable
material, such as clay, were reached. The clay layer was considered an aquiclude separating

the shallow and deep aquifers and was not penetrated.



After the sampler was removed from the boring, it was opened and the three brass retainers
were removed. The ends of the middle retainer were sealed with aluminum foil and plastic
caps. Tape was wrapped around the caps to further seal the retainer. The retainer was
marked with a unique sample identification number, sealed in a plastic bag and placed in
an ice chest kept at 4°C for delivery to a State certified laboratory for chemical analysis.

Chain-of-custody records were completed for each sample delivery

In general soil samples from every 5 foot interval were analyzed for chemical constituents,

although some discretion by the site geologist was used.

The soil in the remaining tubes was extruded and examined on-site by the geologist for soil
type and the obvious presence of contamination. The presences of obvious contamination
was verified using an organic vapor meter. The soil and soil cuttings generated during
drilling were classified using the Uniform Soil Classification System. All observations were

recorded in the boring logs.

Before another sample was collected, the sampler and brass retainers were decontaminated
by steam cleaning, or an Alconox solution wash followed by tap water and deionized water

rinses.

After the cuttings were evaluated by the geologist, they were placed in drums and sealed.

A label was affixed to the drum describing its contents, name of a contact person, and
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telephone number. The drums were kept in a secure area to prevent tampering by
unauthorized persons. Final disposition of the soil was dependant on the sample results.

Abandoned sample bores were sealed with bentonite or a bentonite concrete grout mix.

All drilling equipment was steam cleaned before and after drilling of each hole. Only clean

water from a municipal supply was used for cleaning the drilling equipment.

2.3 INSTALLATION OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
Some of the exploratory borings developed into groundwater monitoring wells. The borings

used for monitoring well construction were deeper and a larger diameter.

When the appropriate boring depth was reached, the plug at the bottom of the augers was
removed. The on site geologist then designed the well construction. Depending on the well
design, borings were back filled with bentonite pellets prior to installation of the well casing.
The geologist designed and installed a2 4 inch PVC well casing. The use of glue was
prohibited because of its possible interference with the analytical tests. The casing was
cleaned and then lowered through the center of the augers. Clean sand was added around
the outside of the casing as the augers were slowly lifted from the boring. The sand was

added until it reached a height of 2 feet above the screened area of the casing.



Next, 2 feet of bentonite pellets was added followed by portland cement. Finally, a water
tight locking cap with cover was constructed. The locking cap prevents unauthorized access
to the wells. The as-built well construction drawings are shown in Appendix D. ,

. M’WE? /3 ars o

Hiw lovg =

When the monitoring well installation was complete‘;/the wells were developed using surging
techniques. Well development generally suppresses damage to the formation by drilling
operations, restores natural bydraulic properties to the adjacent soils, and improves

hydraulic properties near the boring so the water flows more freely in the well.

During development, pH, specific conductance, and temperature of the return water was

measured. Well development was continued until these parameters stabilized and the water

was at its maximum possible clarity.

The water generated during the development process was placed in 53 gallon drums and
sealed. A label was affixed to the drum stating what it contained, name of a contact person,
and telephone number. The drums were kept in a secure area to prevent tampering from

unauthorized persons. Final disposition of the water depended on the sampling results.
2.4 LEVELING WELLS AND MEASURING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER

To determine the groundwater gradient, the relative depth to groundwater for each

monitoring well and their location were determined. Using a surveyors level, CEC
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engineers determined the height to the top of each well casing. The position on the casing

where the height was calculated was marked (not all casings were cut level).

From the point were the casings were marked, the depth to groundwater was measured
using an electronic water sensing device. It should be noted that the depth to groundwater
measurement was not made until the wells had an opportunity to equilibrate with the
aquifer. With this information CEC engineers were able to calculate the relative depth to

groundwater. Knowing this and the distance between the wells it was possible to determine

water gradient. - W‘j 1
ok o

/&W M [

2.5  GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ¢
Prior to collecting samples, the wells were purged by pumping at least three well volumes
of water. Once the wells had recovered 80 percent of the original water level, water

samples were collected using a clean 2 inch bailer. A clean bailer was used for each well.

The water from the bailer was immediately syphoned into a clean 40 mI. VOA bottle until
the bottle began to overflow. A teflon lined cap was placed on the bottle and the bottle was

inverted to check for air bubbles, If air bubbles were detected, the sampling was repeated.

The bottles were labeled with a unique sample number and placed in a ice chest maintained

at 4° C. A chain-of-custody form was completed and accompanied the sample to the

laboratory.



2.6  LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Both the soil and water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
of Martinez, California performed the sample analysis. Superior is certified by the State of

California to do hazardous waste analysis.
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SECTION 3.0

RESULTS
31 SITE GEOLOGY

The geology underlying the site was characteristic of the San Francisco Bay area.

This is shown in the drill hole cross sections (Figures 3.1 to 3.3) The drill logs are shown
in Appendix C. The clay, to sand to gravel sequences in the upper 7.5’ to 8.5 of holes MW-
3 and B-1, and most of B-4, are good examples of transgressive/regressive sedimentary
sequences. Such sequences develop along beaches as the water and land interface rises and

falls over extended periods of time.

The sedimentary sequences in the three previously mentioned holes create an aquifer, Clay-
rich layers act as sealants while overlying gravel-rich layers provide the porosity and

permeability for groundwater storage and movement.

32  SITE HYDROLOGY
On June 7, 1990 engineers from CEC leveled the monitoring wells and measured the depth
to groundwater. The procedures for determining the groundwater gradient were described

in Section 2.0. The field data collected for this determination is presented in Appendix E.
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From the field data it was deterrnined that the groundwater gradient was towards the

southwest with a slope. Figure 3.4 overlays the gradient onto the site map.

33  FIELD OBSERVATIONS OF CONTAMINATION
According to the boring logs in Appendix C, 2 moderately strong hydrocarbon odor was
detected at 15 feet in drill hole B-2 and at 13 feet in drill hole MW-3, In drill hole MW-3

the hydrocarbon odor became very strong at 15 feet. Both of these drill holes are located

in the down gradient direction from the tank excavation.

There was no floating product or hydrocarbon odor associated with the water in the
monitoring wells. Even drill hole MW-3, in which very strong hydrocarbon odors were

detected in the soil during the drilling, had no noticeable odors or floating product.

34 ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF THE SOIL ANALYSES

The procedures for collecting the soil samples and the methods used for analysis have
already been discussed in Section 2.0. The chain-of-custody sheets and certified laboratory
results are found in Appendix F. The data from the certified laboratory results has been

summarized in Table 3.1.

Laboratory results indicated soil contamination at approximately 15 feet in drill holes B-2

and MW-3. As discussed in paragraph 3.3, both these drill holes were in the down gradient
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direction from the excavation site. All other drill holes sampled during phase IT had non-

detectable levels of TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX.

Neither sample from B-2 or MW-3 had detectable concentrations of TPH-G however both
had detectabie levels of some or all of the four gasoline constituents (BTEX). Drill hole
MW-3’s BTEX concentrations were 4, 6, 12, and 58 ppb respectively. Drill hole B-2’s BTEX

concentrations were ND <3, ND<3, 11, and 22 ppb respectively.

Both drill holes had detectable concentrations of TPH-D. The TPH-D levels of MW-3 and

B-2 were 250 and 50 ppm respectively.

3.5  ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF THE WATER ANALYSES
The -procedures for collecting water samples and the methods used for analysis were
discussed in Section 2.0. The chain-of-custody sheets and certified laboratory results are

found in Appendix F. The data from the certified laboratory results has been summarized

in Table 3.2.

Only the groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 had detectable levels of contamination.
The TPH-G, concentration was 0.10 ppm, however the laboratory indicated that there was

no gasoline pattern present. The TPH-D, and BTEX components were not detected.
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Drill
Hole

Sample
Number

Depth (i)

TPH-G
(ppm)

TABLE 3.1
SUMMARY OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM THE SOIL SAMPLING
CONDUCTED DURING PHASE Il

TPH-D
(ppm)

Benzene

{ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

{ppb)

Xylene
(prb)

B
By
8-1

St
s2
$3° -
$-4

6.5

L0

16

- NJA-
N/A
WA
ND <1

- N/A

N/A
N/A
ND <10

LA

N/A

/AL

ND<3

NfA - -
N/A
N/A
ND<3

CNA

N/A
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ND<3

N/A
N/A

- NfA

ND<3

B-2

§1
g2

.10
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ND<{ . -

ND<1

ND<10

50

_NDZZ
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:ND<3~-

"

ND<3
22

B3
~ B-3.

B

St
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,36 ‘:;

45
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ND<1_

ND<T

ND<10

NO<1g.

NQﬁG
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NU<§ ’
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" ND<3

-
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ND=>3

SN
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o
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ND=<3
NO<3

MMﬁy

w1

&2

s

0
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2%

Came

ND<?“

ND<t' .

ND<1
ND<T *

ND<10
ND<t0 .

ND<10

© ND<10

[Py
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ND<3
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NO<d -

ND<3
ND<3
ND<3
ND<3

ND<3
ND<3.
ND<3

"ND<3

MW-2
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68
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-,

ND<10

L NDS10
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NDfSA
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ND<3
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TABLE 3.1 CONTINUED
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TABLE 3.2
SUMMARY OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM THE WATER SAMPLING
CONDUCTED DURING PHASE I

00 Py

Ethyt
Sample TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylene

{ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
FiND<0d HE¥NDS0S T No'<id Y D <03
0.3~ ND<03 =~ ND<03

3 -ND<0d . ND<03
ND<0.3 ND<0.3
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SECTION 4.0

CONCLUSIONS

The conclusions will discuss findings from phase II of the site assessment and the certified
laboratory data from soil borings conducted in phase . Figure 4.1 summarizes the findings

from phase I and II. The following are the conclusions that can be made from the available

data:

«  The water gradient at the time of measurement was in a southwest direction. It
should be noted that the gradient could fluctuate due to seasonal variations in
rainfall, or other influences on the water table such as large production wells in the

. immediate area.

+  Contamination discoversd during this site assessment appears to be originating on-
site and not coming from an off-site source. This conclusion is supported by the
sample results from the drill holes made during the phase I and II study which
indicated soil contamination in the down gradient direction or in the immediate
vicinity of the excavation. Soil contamination was not found at other locations.

Figure 4.2 shows the suspected location of the contaminant plume,

The shape of the contaminated plume may be influenced by both the groundwater

gradient and the water well. The water well may be pulling some of the

4-1



contamination perpendicular to the water gradient towards drill hole B installed

during Phase L

Contamination consists mostly of petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range.
However, gasoline components such as, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and

xylene were also present.

At drill hole B-2, benzene and toluene were not detected. But, ethylbenzene and
xylene were. This would indicate that the plume front has moved beyond this
location into the neighboring property. Benzene and toluene are the lighter gasoline

components and have the ability to move through the soil at rate faster than other

- components. Their absence at B-2 would suggest they have migrated further down

gradient.

42
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SECTION 5.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

CEC makes the following recommendations based on the data presently available:

Conduct quarterly monitoring of the wells as required by the Regional Water

Quality Control Board.

Prepare quarterly progress reports as required by the County’s letter of October
13,1989. 'This report is overdue and needs to be completed immediately. This Phase
II Assessment Report would suffice for one of these quarterly reports. A copy of
the quarterly reports should be sent to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality

Control Board.

Skim the oil from the top of the water well and monitor the well to see if more oil

returns.

If not already completed, Berkeley Land Company needs to contact the appropriate
regulatory Agencies concerning the fuel oil floating in the water well. The reporting

requirements are outlined in CEC’s letter dated May 14, 1990 (see appendix G).



Destroy the three wells (one water well and two monitoring wells) that were on site
prior to this preliminary assessment (see Figure 5.1). These wells have served their
intended purpose and are no longer needed. The regulatory agencies encourage this
when a well is no longer useful or posses a threat to the underlying groundwater.
The water well may be tied to both the upper and lower aquifers at this site. Its
existence may provide a pathway for contamination to enter the lower aquifer. This
potential pathway must be sealed. The two monitoring wells are not protected and
have no future environmental use. The potential exists for these wells to be

tampered with by unauthorized persons which could lead to further contamination

of the underlying aquifer.

Check the gradient each quarter during the well sampling to determine if the

gradient of the groundwater stays the same or varies.

Prepare a soil remediation work plan for County approval which could include
excavation and disposal or bioremediation. This plan will also address any off-site
work to further determine the spread of the comtamination if required by the

regulators.

Begin the cleanup process. Table 5.1 summarizes the recommendations and provides

an approximate cost for each recommendations. It is in the best interest of Berkeley

5-2



Land Company that the work to complete the recommendations be authorized

immediately,

In support of the off-site investigation it is recommended that both up gradient and

down gradient water wells in the immediate area be sampled for contamination.



Conclusions

TABLE 5.1

SUMMARY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations

Timetable

Estimated Cost

L.} Conlamination

consists mostly of
petroleum hydrocarbons
in diesel range and BTEX.

2.) The shape of the
contamination plume
may be influenced by
groundwater gradient
and the water well,

3) N/A

'4) NJA

5.) The water gradient
at the time of the measurement
was is in a southward direction,

6.) Contamination js
originating from on-site.

7) N/A

8.) Plume may have moved
off site,

Conduct quarterly
monitoring of wells for

TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX.

Skim oil from surface
of the water well and
see if it returns,

Contact the appropriate
regulatory agencies about
the floating product in
the water well.

Destroy the three wells
that existed on this site
prior to this assessment,

Verify the gradient at

different times of the
year,

Prepare a soil remediation
work plan,

Conduct soil remediation.

Sample water wells in the
surrounding area.

Conduct this evaluation
quarterly starting immediately

Complete this immediately

BLC should de this immediately

Immediately

Conduct this evaluation
quarterly starting immediately

Immediately
Immediately after regulatory

approval of the work plan

Immediately

$2,500.00 per quarter

$1,000.008

N/A

$1,200.00

Cost included with quarterly

monitoring of the wells,

$3,500

$150k to $200k

$ 320.00 per well
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October 13, 198S Hz 20138 Program
30 Jwan YWay, A 200
Czikianc, CA 24527

™
) 2
bl

Mr. John Subuttec
Berkeley Land Co.
4530 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank, 23555
Saklan Ave., Hayward

Dear Mr. Subuttec:

As you know, in June, 1988, your underground storage tank was
removed from the above location. Analytical results of two soil
sanples taken from the tank pit indicate a hvdrocarbon level of
2076 ppn and 24144 ppm. These are above the threshold level that
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) considers to be
evidence of an unauthorized release requiring further

‘investigation. An unauthorized release report has been filed wizh

this office; ycu must now initiate further investigaticn and/or
cleanup activities at this sitas.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination that has resulted frcm
the leaking tank system. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional
actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter. This format is based on
RWQCB gquidelines. You should be prepared to install one monitoring
well, if you can verify the directicn of groundwater flow in the
immediate vicinity of the site, and three wells if vcu cannot.

Until cleanup 1s complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency}. These
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any

contaminated material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should be
transportad by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or
treated at a facility approved by the California Department of . |



Mr. Jchn Subuttec
October 13, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Health Services. Soils contaminated below the hazardous waste
threshold may be managed as nonhazardous, but are still subject to
the RWQC3's waste discharge requirements. In no case may stockpiled
solil with any detectable level of contamination be used to backfill

the hole.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office by November 16,
1989, Copies of the proposal should alsoc be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). You may implement remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this
office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter.

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $333 to cover costs
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during remediation
oversight, If you have any gquestions about this letter or about
remediation requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the

undersigned, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

\ e RN
Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TP:tp

enclaosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protecticn Agency
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health



WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR 2N INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

This outline should be followei by professicnal engineering or
geologic consultants in preparing woerk plans to be submitted to the
RWQCB and local agencies. Work plans must be signed by a California-
registered engineer or geologist.

This outl;ne should be referred to in context with the "Regional
Board StaZi Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investlgatlon
of Underg*ound Tanks" (June 2, 1%88).

PRCZOSAL FORMAT

I. Introduction
A. State the scope of work
B, Items are omitited that have already been received by this

Department

IT. Site Description
A. Describe the hydrogeolcgic setting of the site vicinity
B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on
adjoining lots, as well as any nearby streams

IIT. Plan for Determining Extert of Scil Contamination

A. Descrike method for detarmining the extent of contamination
within the excavation

B. Describe sampling methcds and procedures to be used

1. If a soll gas survey is planned, then:
- identify number of boreholes, locations, sampling
depths, etc.:
— identify subcontracteors, 1if any;
- identify analytical methods;
- provide a gquality assurance plan for fleld testing.
2. If scil borings ars to be used to determine the extent
of so0ll contamination, then:
- identify number, location (mapped), and depth of the
proposed borings;
— describe the scil classification system, soil sampling
method, and rationale;
- describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;
- explain how borings will be abandoned.

C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-—
tiated, and describe how excavated soil will be stored and
disposed of. If on-site soll aeration is to be used, then
describe:

1. The volume and rate of aeration/turning:;

2. The method of containment and cover;

3. Wet-weather contingency plans;

4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District.




v.

Other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) require
permits issued by the RWQCB. Off-site storage or treatment

also regquires RWQCB permits.
D. Describe security measures planned for the excavataed hole and

contaminated soil

Plan for Characterizing Groundwater Contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the

requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for

Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks."

A. Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (including
construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

B. Describe the methed of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamination procedures

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.

Date of expected drilling.

Locations of soil borings and sample collection method.
Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technique. .

Depth and type of seal.

Development method and criteria for determining adeguate
development.

Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.
Surveying plans for wells (regquirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot).

C. Groundwater sampling plans

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

Water level measurement procedure.

Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
Sample collecticn and analysis procedures.
Quality assurance plamn.

Chain-of-custedy procedures.

Prepare a Site Safetv Plan
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 KENT & KENT, INC.
DAILY FIELD SUMMARY

DATE: May 21, 1990

Project No.: CS017A

Client: Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Site Location: 2553 Saklan Road, Hayward, California

WORK PERFORMED

Drilled to a total depth 30.0-feet and installed Monitor Well MW-5 to a depth of
21.0-feet. Backfilled 21.0-30.0-fest with bentonite pellets. Collected soil sampies during
drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first encountered at approximately 14.7-feet
depth. No hydrocarbon odors observed during drilling or sampling.

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED
Drill site access blocked by vehicles - standby while vehicles removed.

"Sand heave" at TD - used rod bell as load to suppress upload and keep hcole

open.
Zone 7 inspector Pam Evans could not be contacted for site visit.

Prill rig out of steam-cleaner water; no water on-site - early site departure.

EQUIPMENT ON-SITE

Bay Land Drilllng Company CME 75 drill rig with nominal ten (10)-inch QD
hollow-stem augers, Bob Rogers, driller. Portable steam cleaner.

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Soil samples collected with a standard penetration test split-spoon sampler
nominal two (2)-inch diameter with brass retainers.

Five (5) soil samples from Monitor Weil MW-5 collected for analysis at 2.5-3.0
feet, 6.0-8.5 feet, 9.5-10.0 feet, 15.0-15.5 feet, and 15.5-20.0 feet. Selective analysis may

be performed.



KENT & KENT, INC.
DAILY FIELD SUMMARY

DATE: May 22, 1990

Project No.: CS017A

Client: Certified Environmental Consuiting, Inc.

Site Locaticn: 2553 Sakian Road, Hayward, California

WORK PERFQRMED

Completed surface installation of Mcnitor Well MW-3. Drilled to a total depth of
28.5-feet and installed Monitar Well MW-2 to a depth of 27.0-fest. No hydrocarban
odors observed during drilling or sampling. Collected scil samples during drilling using
SPT brass retainers. Water first encountersd at approximately 14-feet depth.

PROEBLEMS ENCOUNTERED

Drill site initially blecked by vehicles.
Nat clarified if monitor well surface seals need visual inspection and approval by
Zone 7 - contacted and verified that no on-site inspection is required, although inspector

Pam Evans arrived on-site.

EQUIPMENT ON-SITE

Bay Land Drilling Company CME 75 drill rig with nominal ten (10)-inch OD
hollow-stem augers, Bob Rogers, driller. Portable steam cleaner.

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Soil samples collected with a standard penetration test split-spoon sampler
nominal two (2)-inch diameter with brass retainers.

Five (5) sail samples collected from Monitor Well MW-2 for analysis at 3.5-4.0
feet, 6.0-6.5 feset, 11.0-11.5 feet, 16.0-16.5 feet, and 21.0-21.5 feet. Selective analysis

may be performed.




. KENT & KENT, INC.
DAILY FIELD SUMMARY

DATE: May 23, 1980

Project No.: CSQ17A

Cilent: Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Site Location: 2585 Saklan Road, Hayward, California

WORK PERFORMED

Drilled to a total depth 27.5-feet and installed Monitor Well MW-4 to a depth of
27.2-test. Collected scil samples during drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first
encountered at approximately 16-feet depth. No hydrocarbon odors observed during

drilling or sampling.

Orilled to a total depth 28.5-feet and installed Monitor Well MW-1 to a depth of
25.3-feet. Collected soil samples during drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first
encountered at approximately 14-feet depth. No hydrocarbon odors observed during

drilling or sampling.

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED

Drill sites initially blecked by vehicles.

Berkeley Land Co. representative identified two (2) existing monitor wells. One
well is located within apparent public right-of-way (near Middle Lane), and does not
contain cap identification as a monitor well nor a security cover. Notified Berkeley Land
Co. and Project Geologist Scott Parker that it is our opinion the monitor well does not
fulfill current regulations for investigations of underground storage tanks.

EQUIPMENT ON-SITE

Bay Land Drilling Company CME 75 drill rig with nominal ten (10)-inch or eight
(8)-inch QO hollow-stem augers. Bob Rogers, driller. Pertable steam cleaner.




KENT & KENT, INC.

Daily Field Summary - continued
May 23, 1950
Page20of2

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sail samples collected with a standard penetration test split-spoon sampler
nominal two (2)-inch diameter with brass retainers.

Five (5) soil samples from Monitar Well MW-4 callected for analysis at 3.5-4.0
foet, 6.0-6.5 feet, 11.0-11.5 feet, 16.0-16.5 feet, and 21.0-21.5 feet. Selective analysis
may be performed.

Five (5) soil samples from Monitor Well MW-1 collected for analysis at 3.5-4.0
feet, 6.0-6.5 feet, 11.0-11.5 feet, 16.0-16.5 feet, and 21.0-21.5. Selective analysis may be
performed.



KENT & KENT, INC.

DAILY FIELD SUMMARY

DATE: May 24, 1990

Project No.: CS017A

Client: Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.

Site Location: 2535 Saklan Road, MHayward, California

WORK PERFORMED

Drilled Boring B-1 to a total depth of 156.0-feet. Collected soil samples during
drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first encountered at approximately 14.9-feet
depth. No hydrocarbon odors observed during drilling or sampling.

Drilled Boring B-3 to a total depth of 14.54eet. Collected soil sampies during
drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first encountered at approximately 14.3-feet
depth. No hydrocarbon odors cbserved during driiling or sampling.

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED,

CME drill rig 75 could not gain access to site for Monitor Well MW-3 because
- vehicles blocking entry. Early site departure to re-mobilize smaller drill rig at a later date.

EQUIPMENT ON-SITE

Bay Land Drilling Company CME 75 drill rig with nominal eight (8)-inch QD
hollow-stem augers. Bob Rogers, driller. Pertabie steam cleaner.

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Soil samples collected with a standard penetration test split-spoon sampler
nominal twe (2)-inch diameter with brass retainers.

Four (4) soil samples from Boring B-1 collected for analysis at 3.5-4.0 feet, 6.0-
6.5 feet, 9.5-10.0 feet, and 14.5-15.0 feet. Selective analysis may be performed.

Three (3) soil samples from Baring B-3 collected for analysis at 4.0-4.5 feet, €.0-
9.5 feet, and 14.0-14.5 feet. Selective analysis may be performed.




KENT & KENT, INC.
DAILY FIELD SUMMARY

DATE: May 3@, 1990

Proiect No.: C8017A

Client: Certified Envirenmental Consulting, Inc.

Site Locaticn: 2555 Saklan Road, Hayward, California

WORK FERFORMED

Drilled to a tatal depth of 25.0-feet and installed Monitor Weil MW-3 to a depth of
20.3-feet. Backfilled 20.5-25.0 feet depth with bentonite pellets. Hydrocarben odors
and sheen observed during sampling from approximately 13.0 to 16.1-feet depth.
Collected continuous soil samples during drilling using split barrel. Water first
encountered at approximately 14.8-feet depth.,

Drilled Bering B-2 to a total depth of 10.0-feet. Callected soil samples during
drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water not encountered. No hydrocarben odors

obsearved during drilling ¢r sampling.

Drilled Boring B-4 to a total depth of 15.0-feet. Cocllected soil samples during
drilling using SPT brass retainers. Water first encountered at approximately 14.4-feet
depth. No hydrccarbon odors observed during drilling or sampling.

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED

Drilt site B-2 initially blocked by vehicle.

Crill rig mechanical breakdown (hydraulic line) while drilling Boring B-2. Will re-
mobilize at a later date aiter repairs. Need to finish drilling Boring B-2 from 10.0-fest to

15.0-feet,

Split spoon sampler from 3.5 to 5.0 feet in Boring B-2 had no recovery.

EQUIPMENT ON-SITE

Bay Land Orilling Company CME 53 drill rig with nominal eight (8) and ten (10)-
inch OD hcllow-stem augers. John Richardson, driller. Portable steam cleaner.




- KENT & KENT, INC.

Daily Fleld Summary - continued
May 30, 1850
Page2ot2

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Soil samples collected with a standard penetration test spiit-spoon sampler
nominal two (2)-inch diameter with brass retainers.

Faur (4) soil samples collected fram Monitor Well MW-3 for analysis at 6.0-6.5
feet, 9.5-10.0 feet, 14.5-15.0 feet, and 19.5-20.0 feet. Selective analysis may be

performed.

Three (3) soil samples from Boring B-4 collectsd for analysis at 4.5-5.0 feet, 9.5-
10.0 feet, and 14.5-15.0 feet. Selective analysis may be performed.

One (1) soil sample from Boring B-2 collected for analysis at 9.5-10.0 feet.
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. KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC. GEOLOGIC LOG
Wainut Creek, Califarnia SHEET 1 of 1
LOCATION SKETCH MAP:
- . |3 Praect No. /Nams: Client:
o1 By RAE |y C9017A/ CEC-Berkslay Land Co, Cartified Env. Consulting
i Proiect Location: Drill Hole No.: B1
MW3, g B3 !a 23585 Saklan St., Hayward, CA -
q ~ Eunou, Drilling Co./Forgman: Geolegist:
n 9] Gist:
B-2 Bzrkaioy Quaky Tow Bay Land Drilling/Bob Acgers A. Kam/S, Parker
. 8 Dalling Methed/CSTRig: Samoling Mathod{s):
Fuy-4 »wa
= B-+ 3 |1 8* 0D HSA/CME 75 2" SPT Brass Retainer
Mudle Lane
Drilling Stant Date/Time: Qrilling End Qate/Time: Eievation: Total ecth: Surface Conditions: { Samoles:
5/24/80 (8:20 5/24/90Q 09:45 NA 15.0 feet 2* asphait 4 sl
Demth 1st Water Darg/Time: | Gaoonvs. Logs: SacTws-Ang | Labgratory: C-0-C Number:
14.5 foet, 5/24/90 08:55 NA NA Suparor NA
ODEPTH SAMPLE | SPT { Time HEG UsCs NAME DENSITY COLOR MOISTURE REMARKS
(faut) NC, Qdor CLASS
.t
_ CL-ML | Clayey
2 SILT
T3 5
. 8 CL Silty very stiff gray moist
4 S 1Q 08:30 | none CLAY Brown
PR N ..._._.....‘)..... s 7 minas —
5 sC Clayay medium
—_ 4 SAND denss yeliow-
6 8 —e | == arown
- 82 9 08:40 | none GP-3C | Clysy-Sand
7 GHRAVEL
T G —_——
8
—_ sC Claysy loose
g 3 SAND
— 4
10 5-3 4 08:50 | none
_ dacreasing clay
11 contant
12
— 13
e well graded,
14 2 SW-SC \/Q,RED G 0( wat clayay sand
— 2 \C. o f7) — e
15} "84 |3 {0800 | nons & J/—‘ \6},, saturated
= | 15Ft < A backfilled with
16 FICHARD C KENT cament groutto
— )# . the sur{aca
17 . AN
—— NO: 4231
rer— N
19 (L OF CAH\
20




'KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC. GEQOLOGIC LOG
Wainut Creek, Callfornia SHEET 1 of 1
LOCATION SKETCri MAP:
- s |5 Proiact No. /Name; lient:
havo-1 By a2 : CS017A/CEC-Barkaloy Land Co. Cartiflad Env. Consuiting
' Project Location: Drill Hole No.: B-2
RAWE ¢ e B-d :1 23555 Saklan St., Hayward, GA
[ “~ ey, Drilling Co. /Forerman: Geologist:
B-2 ey 2 n Laeoloqist.
Barkeloy LlLasiy Tow Bay Land Drilling/John Richardson | R. Kem/S. Parker
. B S Drilling Methed/C57 /Rig: Sampling Methad(s):
vyt w3 REMRING Meod(s):
. Bt | » |1 §* G0 HSA/CME 55 2* SPT Brass Retainer
pMdde Lane
Qrilling Start Datg/Time: Drilling &nd Datg/Time: Elevation: Total Daath: Surface Conditions: | Sameies:
5/30/90 16:10 6/4/90 08:45 NA 15.0 fget 18* cement pad 2 sci
Deoth 1st Water Date/Time: | Gegohys. Logs: Sec-Tws-Rng | Laboratory: C-0-C Number:
14.5 feet, 6/4/90 08:30 NA NA Sunerior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Tima HC uscs NAME OENSITY COLOR MQISTURE FEMARKS
(feat) NG, Qdar CLASS )
1
2
N ML Clayey black- moist cament clog in
3 ST dk gray sampler
_ : NR = not
4 NAR 16:25 recoversd
_ N, S0 SN SUNE [N, SHN RS, S
S
—_ s
7
__ 8
_ ) sC Ciayay medium | greenish decraasing clay
9 5 SAND dense gray contant
_ 5 ncne — slightly clayey
10 S-1 6 16:45
_ yel- rig hydraulic
1 bBrown line broka
—Fim | —P— drilled 10.0-15.0
12 on 6/4/S0
_ olive
13 ‘ gray
_ minor clay,
4 3 sand well
_ 4 mad - looss sorted
15 82 5 08:35 | strong
TO= | 15Ft ackfilled with
- o ) KRment groutta
surfacae
17
18
19
T 20




KENT & KENT, INC.
Walnut Cresk, California

LOCATION SKETCH MAP!

" KENT & KENT, INC.

GEOLQGIC LoG

SHEET 1 of 1

- o a |3 Preject No. /Mame: Client:
A1 B -2 2. CIM7A/ CEC-Berkeley Land Ca, Centitiad Enw. Consulting
Project Location: Driill Hole No.: B-3
MW T Ba Ia 23555 Saklan St., Hayward, CA
Q ol =V Y Orilling Co./Foraman: 3aolggist:
B-2 . n 2ming Co. /Foreman: Gaolggist:
Bariaizy Suaty Tow ay Land Orilling/Bob Rogers R. Kent/S. Parker
S Onlling Methad/ CS7 /Ria; Samoling Mathod(s\:
[ ¥, S MwW-3 Srwing Method/CaJ/Rig: Samgling (s);
| B~ n il §* QD HSA/CME 75 2" SPT Brass Retainer
Mldde Line
Driliing Start Darg/Time: Drilling End Date/Time: | Elgvation: Total Deoth: Surface Conditions: |{ Sameles;
5/24/90 10:00 5724790 10:45 NA 14.5 feat 2 asphalt 3 soail
Danth 15t Water Date/Time: | Gecehys, Loas: SecTws-Rng | Laboratory: C-0-C Number:
14.3 feet, 5/24/90 10:30 NA NA Superior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT Tima HC uscs NAME DENSITY COLoR MOISTURE REMARKS
{faat} NO. Qdor CLASS .

1
2
_ 3
- 4 CcL Silty stiff grayish maist

4 4 CLAY brown
____ 8-1 8 13:1Q | none
-5
- —_— —?— —_t ] —?— —7—

6
- |
- 5 sC Clayey madium | ysllowish | damp madarate - well

8 8 SAND daense brown graded sand
— S-2 6 10:24 | nane

9
~ 10
n
12
— R M-

13 wet
— 2 ——F e slight increase

14 2 clay contant
_ _S3__ 13 10:31 | none saturated

15
_— = | 14.5Ft packfllled with
e 18 cement grout to
-— 1he surfaca

17 }
18
T
20 B




KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC.
Wainut Creek, Cailfornia

GEOLOGIC LOG
SHEET t of 1

LOCATION SKETCH MAF:
- @ 3 Praiect No. /Name: Client:
-1 531 Ry :. C9017A/CEC-Barkslay Land Co. Cartifiad Env. Consulting
aa " Preiect Location: Drilt Hole No.: B-4
MWSE s L= . a 23535 Saklan St., Hayward, CA
[ ] A s, Driling Co. /Foreman: (Gaciagist:
. n Leclagist,
B2 porkaicy LRy Tow Bay Land Orifling/John Richardson | R. Kart/S. Parker
S Drilling Methed{CS7/Rig: Samgiing Method(s):
(ST = =28maing MNodIs).
3 B+ | MYE 11 | || 8- oD HSA/CME 55 2* ST Brass Aetainer
Mdee Lane
Drilling Start Date/Time: Driling End Cate/Time: | Elevation: Total Death: Surfaca Conditions: { Samcies:
5/30/90 1525 §/30/90 15:53 NA 15.0 fast 10" carment pad 3 sail
Deoth 1st Water Qate/Time: | Geonhys. Legs: Sac-Tws-Rna | Laboratory: C-0-C Number:
14.4 feet, 5/30/90 15:50 NA NA Superor NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time HC uscs NAME DENSITY coLeR MOISTURE REMARKS
{foat) NO. Qdar CLASS
1
_.z
_ ML Clayey stiff very dark | moist
3 SiLT brown
T4 5 ——
_ 10 gry-brwn
5 S-1 11 18:30 | none —_— | —F— —_— | ——?—
8
- sc layey medium | yellow
7 SAND danse brown
8 P |
. significant
S 3 decrease clay
_ S SM Silty contart
10 8.2 8 15:40 | none SAND
1
T 12
13 -
—_——
-'"__ 14 3 —7 wet abundant
- 4 GP-SC | GRAVEL [} /,,..\-—\ ~?— | coarse sand,
51755 |s lisss lnene lsc |oysamn | ZRRED G Rmurated | ctayey gravel
- TD= | 15.0Ft ' T N backfilled with
18 cement grout 10
the surfaca
. %KE?/ .
18 j0: 4231
18 )
- r <of
20 FOA
i -




. KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & IKENT, INC,
Wainut Creek, Califarnia

LOCATION SKETCH MAP:

GEOLOGIC LOG
SHEET 10t 2

- R g |3 Preiect No. /Name: Cllent:
-1 B RAALZ :. C3017A/CEC-Berkalay Land Ca. Cantified Env. Cansulting
Proiect Location; Drill Hole No.: MW-1
MW T &3 ;1 23555 Saklan St., Hayward, CA R
q o =¥ 2TT S Dnlling Co./Foreman: Gaglegist:
B-2 ! n Leoleqisty
Berivalsy Bty Tow Bay Land Oriling/Bab Rogars R. Kent/S. Parier
A ] Grilling Method/ €57 /Rin: Samuoling Method(s):
BRS— MAT
a B+ s |1 104 OD HSAJCME 75 2" SPT Brass Rstainer
pMidde Lang
Orilling Start Date/Time: Drilling Eng Date/Time: | Elsvation: Total Deoth: Surfacs Conciticns: | Samcles:
§/23/90 12:00 5/23/80 15:.00 NA 28.5 feat 2* asphait/camant 5 scii
Deonth 1st ‘Watgr Date/Time: | Geoohvs. Lccs: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laboratory: C-0-C Numger:
14 (7 feet, 5/23/90 13:40 NA NA Superior NA
OEPTH SAMPLE | SPT Time HC uscs NAME DENSITY coLon MOISTURE REMARKS
{faat) NO. Cdor CLASS
1
_ Silty very stft 1 black moaist fili?
2 clL CLAY
I 5
. _— | S, S
4 S-1 11 13:00 | ncne gry - om
_ ML Ciayay —_—
5 SILT
_ 7
8 7 — 7= | P | P B
— 8-2 g 13:15 | none SM Siity fine medium light yel damp
7 SAND danss brown
~_ 8 SV 2 (U WU [P -
_ increasing clay
g contert
10
_ 3 sC Clayey loose
— 11 4 SAND
— §3 6 13:30 | ncne to Sitty fing
12 SAND
13
T 14
15
_ 6
16 4
- S-4 5 13:145 | none
17 -
18
IRRT: — P ——— Y | e | ) —
_ ML layey very medium | moist
20 SILT stift prown




"KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC. GECLQGIC LOG
Walnut Creek, Callfarnia SHEET 20t 2
LOCATION SKETCH MAP:
~ R a |3 Proisct No. /Nams: Client:
Pt B A2 :. C3017A/CEC-Berkaley Land Co, Cartifiad Env. Consulting
Preiact Locaticn: Drill Hole No.: MW-1
MWE T B3 ! | | 23555 Sakian St., Hayward, CA -
a A haenr, Cnlling Co./Foraman: Geologist:
. " n unlling ./ Foreman: Qist:
B2  pBarkaicy Cluntsy Tow 3ay Land Drilling/Bob Rogers R. Kent/S. Parker
s Snliing Msthod/C57/Rig: Sameling Methogd(s):
ARt-d M3
. B-+ » |1 10* 00 HSA/CME 75 2* 3PT Brass Restainer
Midde Lens
Orfling Start Date/Tims: Drilling End Date/Time: Elavation: Teral Degth: Surfaca Conditicns: | Samcies:
5/23/80 12:00 5/23/90 15:00 NA 28.5 fest 2* asphait/cement S son
Cepth 1st Water Date/Time: | Geocchvs. Legs: Sec-TwsAng | Laboratory: C-0-C Numnber:
14 (7) fast, 5/23/80 13:40 NA NA Superior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time HG Uscs MNAME DENSITY COLOR MOISTURE REMARKS
{faat) NO. Odor CLASS
— : 4 {unit continued
21 6 fram pricr
- 8-3 iR 14:00 | nong: ML Ciayey very medium | moist sheet)
22 ) SILT stiff brown
23
— 14:30, W.L. at
24 16.5 Ft
-
~ 28
2
~ 28
- visual 14:45 | none backfilled with
—_ 2 . pentonite from
- TD = | 285Ft 28.5t0 25.31t;
— 30 instafled wel
-1
T a2
-
3
3
38
—ar
3
— 39
a0




"KENT & KENT,

KENT & KENT, INC.

INC.

Walnut Craek, Callfornia

LOCATION SKETCH MAR:

GEOLOGIC LOG
SHEET 1of2

- 5 - i Proiget No. /Nama: Client:
A1 By V2 : €3017A/CEC-Barkslay Land Co. Canified Env. Consulting
MW, ST =l :1 23555 Sakian St., Hayward, CA DrillHole No.: mw-2
9 ~ BExmaw. Dniting Co. /Foreman: Geclogist:
B2 =l Quady Tow ™ 1 I 3ay Land Driling/80t Parker f. Kent/S, Parker
‘ s Drilling Methed/CS7/Ria: Sampling Mathed(s):
A B-¢ Mg 10* OD HSA/CME 75 2* SPT Brass Retaner
Mdde [ane
Drilling Stant Data/Time: Dalling End Qata/Time: | Elevation; Total Cecth: Surfacg Conditicns: | Samcies:
5/22/90 09:45 5/22/90 12:00 NA 30.0 test 2* asphait 5 sl
Deoth 1st ‘Water Date: Gaoghvs, Legs: Sec-Tws-Rng | Laberateny: C-0-C Numpar:
13.8 () faat, 5/22/50 NA NA Sucericr NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time HEC USCS |  NAME DENSITY COLOR MOISTURE REMARKS
{faat) NOQ. Qdor CLASS
1
— cL CLAY vary dark damp mod. organic
.2 stift brewn contant
! 10 UG, 0% SV, N [ NN T S
_ 13 10:07 | none
4 8-1 13
_ SM Sity medium yellowsit | —? sand unscreg
5 SAND densa brown {0 poarly scnad
— meist maderate sit
6 11 centant
. 8-2 10:14 | none
-7
- —_—Fe | —F— e e
-8 8C Clayey v. ligtht
- SAND gray
9 —_— | — —_—
10
_ g SM Silty yellowish slight incraase
11 7 SAND brown clay content
- $-3 8 10:3¢ | ncne
12
—_ 13 —_ | —— | — —_— e
- wet vuggy
14 e | appaarance
_ mederata
15 silt
— 2 sC Ctaysy loose
16 3 SAND
— s 3 10:468 | nons saturatec slighty
7 sty ~
___ 18
—_ increasing clay
___ 18 content
— unit chang?
20 ——Pe | = | =T | P | 7. — | agprex. 20488t




- KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, iNC.

GEQLOGIC LOG

Walnut Creek, Calitarnia SHEST20f2
LOCATION SKETCH MAP:
- a |2 Proiect No./Nams: Client:
] ST LA A i Srare. ————
A1 5 | Save) z. C9017A/CEC-Berkelay Land Ca. Certifiad Env. Consuiting
Proigct Location: Drilt Hole No.: MW-2
MW T sa ’a 23555 Saklan St, Haywarc, CA
a ~ B Drilling Ca. /Foreman: Geoloqgist:
a2 n Qqist:
Barkalsy Suaky Tow Bay Land Drilling/Bob Parker R. Kant/S. Parker
S Criling Method/C57 /Ria: Samgling Methed(s):
R, g = M S T =amoing Metlod(s):
u B-¢ » |1 10* OD HSA/CME 75 2* $PT Srass Retainer
Midde Lane
Drillling Start Date/Time* Drlling End Date/Tima: | Elsvation: Tetat Decth: Surface Conditicns: | Samgcies
5/22/90 09:45 5/22/90 12:00 NA 30.0 feet 2" asphalt 5 seil
Deoth 1st Water Datg; Gaoohvs, Logs: Sgc-Tws-Ang | Laboratory: C-0-C Number:
13.5 (7) feet, 5/22/90 NA NA Sunsrior NA
DEPTH sAMPLE | SPT | Time HC Uscs NAME DENSITY COLOR MCISTURE REMAARKS
{faat) NO. Qgar CLASS
_ 5 - Sandy very stiff madium | moist modarata:y
21 8 CLAY gray silty
- §-3 10 | 11:00 | none-
09 :
_ Clayay SAND
23 —7 — P P— intarpeds?,
. sC Cly SAND locse? yel-brwn | wet? apprex. 87
24 o F o 7— 7— 7— | thick
— sand heave
25
_ CL-CH | Sanay vary stiff medium ] moist mad. plasic
26 CLAY ’ gray
. e P emnnme 7— 7— T— | 1125 Wl at
7 sC Cly SAND loasa? ysl-brwn | wet? 18.0 Ft
- 3 —_—7— ?— P - P
28 7 cL Sandy vary stitf | medium { moist
. visual 10 11:55 | none CLAY gray
29 .
T 30
. TD =1} 300Ft backfilleg with
31 hentonita irom
_ 30.0tc TS5
32 installad weil
-
-’
~ 35
3
— a7
38
39
T 40




¥

1

¥
L KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC. GEQLOGIC LCG
Walnut Creek, Califernia SHEET 10t 2
LLOCATION SKETCH MAP:
- a |8 Preisct No./Name: Client:
A1 Bﬁ A2 % C9017A/CEC-Barkslay Lang Co. Cartified Env. Consulting
Preiact Locatien: i . .
v ;F‘gus-r aa ‘a F3555 Savian St. Heyward, OA Drill Hole No.: MW-3
o il =¥ VI 1A Onlling Ca./Foreman: Geologist:
B2 porkaisy Rualy Tow ™ 1 || Bay Land Driling/Jonn Richardsen | R, Kert/S. Parker
< S Orifling Methad/CS57/Rig: Sampting Method(s):
Y Bt MNT 1 || 10+ a0 (rezm) HSA/CME 53 2" SPT Brass Ret.; continuous
Mdde Lang
Drilling Start Data/Time: Drililing End Date/Time: | Elevaticn: Toral Depth: Surfaca Cenditions: | Samgtles:
5/30/%0 08:00 5/30/90 1G:48 NA 25,0 {aet 18" cemant 4 soit
Decth 1st Water Qate/Timsa: | Gegohys, Leas: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laboratery: C-0-C Number
14.8 feet, 5/30/90 10:00 NA NA Superior NA
DERTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time He uscs NAME DENSITY COLOR MOISTURE REMARKS
{{aat) NOC. Odor CLASS
1
— dark
2 gray
. clL CLAY very guif maoist slightly silty
—_— mod. plastic
4 —
T olive
__ 5 gray
_ ]
8 H
. 8-1 17 08:55 | none swW SAND loosa yallowish | damp well sorted; very
7 brown little clay
8 ge- | sancy
aM
_ GRAVEL <10% fines
__ 9 3
_ 3 sw SAND
10 82 5 09:30 | none
1 sC Clayey
SAND 12.3" -increasa
_:_ 12 —Pee | —— in sand size
_ . SC-SW | CsaClyey
13 SAND 13.0 - begin scil
_ mad grayisn contamination
.14 3 strong clive wot
_ 3 —e | D i
___1s §3 S 10:00 sC Cly SAND
— vary saturated rainbow shasen
____18 strong__ on free water
7
18
_ cu cLAY stiff yelicwish | moist mottisd whits
I ] brown and dark trewn
- 6 w/ angutar
20 S 7 13:15 | none s blecs




KENT & KENT, INC,.

KENT & KENT, INC,
Walnut Creek, California

LOCATION SKETCH MAF:

GEQLCGIC LOG
SHEET 2 of 2

- a |38 Project MNa. /Nama: Cllant:
LIS B;'_:’.l MWeZ2 | g C017A/CEC-Berkaley Land Co. Cartifiad Env. Consulting
- K | | Broiect Location; Drill Hole No.: ~ MW-3
RAWE T &3 q | (22555 Saklan St., Hayward. CA
3-1_2 ~ BEnsy, Tow n Drilling Co.{Foraman: Geologist:
Barksizy CLaky Bay Land Drilling/Jchn Richardsen | R. Kant/S. Parker
g Driling Methad ! CS7/Rig: Samoling Method{s):
il Bt | S P 10* OD (ream) HSA/CME §5 2* SPT Brass Aat.; continuous
MJe Ling
Drilling Star Date/Time: Orilling End Date/Time: | Elgvation: Total Decth: Surfaca Conditions: | Sameies:
5/30/90 08:.00 5/30/90 1345 NA 25.0 feat 18* cement 4 3Gl
Deoth 1st Water Data/Time: | Geochys. Logs: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laberatory: C-0-C Number:
14.8 faer, 5/30/90 10:00 NA NA Superior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time HC USCs NAME DENSITY COLCR MCISTURE REMARKS
{{aal} NO. Gdor CLASS
olive unit chiange at
-t aray 21.1 1t
_ 2
— 23
ac Clayey locss yellowish | maist mortied
T o4 3 SAND brown
3
o 25 | visual 5 10:45 | none
TD =] 250Ft backfilled with
_ 26 bentcnite fram
2 25010205t
T X instatled well
@ ;
T 29
a0
a1
T a2
.
3
3
36
3 )
38
a9
T 40




KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC. GEOLQGIC LOG
Walnut Creek, California SHEET 1 0f2
LOCATION SKETCH MAP:
- ] s e a h=1 Proiect No./Nams: Cliant:
AN B easd :. C5017A/CEC-Barksley Land Co. Caniffed Env. Consutting
Preiect Location: Dri .
MW gusET 55 t, | i 23555 Saklan St. Haywarc, GA ollHole No.:  Mw-4
a ~ By, Dniling Co./Foreman: Gacingist:
|B-2 By Hunly Tow " Bay Land Criling/Beb Rogears R. Kart/S. Parker
- 5 Dniling Methed/CS7 /Ria: Sameling Mathed(s):
R Bt MWVZ 11 | | 10° oo Hsa/cumE 7S 2¢ SPT Brass Retainer
Midde Lane
Driling Start Dare/Time: Dniling End Date/Time: | Elevation; Total Degth: Surfagg Conditions: | Samcies-
5/23/90 07:15 5/23/80 09:20 NA 27.5 fest 14" camant 5 scil
Deotn_ist Water Date/Time: | Gaophys. Leas: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laboratony C-0-C Number:
16 {?) tagt, 5/23/90 09:45 NA NA Superior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | $PT | Tima HC USCS |  NAME DENSITY CCLOR MOUSTURE REMARKS
{tael} NO. Qdar CLASS
_— black molst asphaitic
-1 SILT materiail
. under cemen
— 2 y S b .
_.3 2
- 4 ncne ML Clayey medium dark
4 8-1 7 Q745 SiLT stiff orown
_ P | P rrn T—| —7
-5 Dlagk
— 5 y
] 5
_ 82 3 08:00 | none SW-SC | sity-clayey | madium | yeliow darrip mcderatg ciay
N £ SAND danse brown mod-pocrly
— . sorted
8
8
10
—- 3
11 5
- 8-3 7 08:17 | none decrgase cay
- 12 content
—_—
_ 13
- wet
14
15 P - - ”—
- 5
16 5
_ 84 4 08:31 | none SP-SM | CseSand | loose medium | saturated
17 w/GHRAVEL brown -
_ P | e P— 1— 7— T e
18
- CL n sandy medium | ltyellow | wet- med. plasic
19 CLAY stift brown maist slight silty
_—
20 gry-orwn | e—7—




"KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC, GEQOLQGIC LOG
Walnut Creek, Cailfornia SHEET2qt2
LOCATION SKETCH MAP:
- e |2 Proisc: No. /Name: Clignt:
A Ef'i R :. CI017A/ CEC-Barkelsy Land Cao. Certifiad Env. Censulting
Proiect Location: Drill Hole No.:  MW-3
RIS o LT ah % | 23555 Sakian St., Hayward, CA
q ~ BEuneas. Drilling Co./Foraman: Ggologist:
B-2 = n Y S890gisL,
Briaicy Luasy Tow Bay Land Oriling/Bob Rogers R. Kant/$. Parker
S Onlling Methed/C57/Riq: Sampiing Method(s):
3 % DA
. B~ ‘?. 1 10 * 0D HSA/CME 75 2* SPT Brass Retamer
Mdde Lane

Dnlling Start Date/Time: Drilling End Darg/Time: | Elavation: Tatal Deothy: Surfacs Congitions: | Samoples:
5/23/90 07:15 5/23/90 09:20 NA 27.5 fest 14" cament 5 soil
Deoth_tst Water Date/Time: | Geochys. Logs: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laboratory: G-Q-C Numbar.
16 (7) fest, 5/23/8009:48 NA NA Supsrior NA

QEPTH SAMPLE 5T Tima HC Uscs NAME DENSITY CALOR MOISTURE REMARKS

{fast) NQ. Qdor CLASS
2 3
_ 83 4 09:02 | nons
Lz
_ ClL-CH | silty yellowish | moist med - hign
23 cLay brown plastic
o4
-
-
-
o8
_ TD =} 275F installed wail
— < RED
30 Pl

a3t
— CHARDC
3 v S
—— =4
— NO: 42
__ 33
S oo
- of CAL
T 36
a7 .
38
~ a9
T 40




"KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC.
Wainut Creek, California

LOCATION SKETCH MAP:

GEQLQGIC LOG
SHEET 1 of 2

- - w13 | I Preiect No./Name: Client;
». ——
| TR ] g rAea : C3017A/ CEC-Berkalay Land Co. Certified Env. Consulting
Prcisct Location: Drill Hole No.: MW-5
= Prow——w 2t -3
MW E LT = L 23535 Saklan St., Hayward, CA
a ~ B, Qriling Co. {Foraman: ist:
B-2 — . n ~RnG LS Jroreman: Gaclogist:
Barhctuy LDy Tow Bay Land Orilling/Bco Aagers R. Kant/S. Parker
5 Dnlling Method/CS7 /Ria: Sameling Mathod/(s):
Rifcied 248 =AM Mathogish,
3 Bt Y2 11 1| T0 00 HsascME 7 2* SPT Brass Retainer
kHdde LEne
Drilling Start Date/Time: Dalling End Date/Time; | Elevation: Total Ceotn: Surfaca Conditicns: | Samscles:
5/21/90 09:30 5/21780 12:00 NA 31.5 fest 2* asphait 5 soil
Deoth 1at Water Date/Time: | Gegohvs, Loas: Sec-Tws-Ang | Laboraory C-0-C Number;
14,7 faet, 5/21/90 11:30 NA NA Supsrior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT | Time HE Uscs NAME DENSITY coLoR MOISTURE REMARKS
{faat) NG. Cdor CLASS

1
_ 8and dark

2 7 arawn
_ 10

3 S-1 15 10:00 | ncna e el I e B T A
4
-
. 12

-] 12
_ s-2 7 10:12 | none

7
-— sC Clayey macium | yailaw moist fine grainad
__. 8 SAND densa brown
9 4
_ 7T

10 §3 7 13:33 | none
T
12
_ P | P | e Dee

13
14 —
_ 3

15 2
. 84 13 10:5%5 | none sC Clayey medium saturated

18 SAND ta danse to
— Sandty very siff

17 CLAY -
T 18
- - —?— | — B

19 5
_ 8 C. cLay very stiff moist

20 | 85 11 11:20 | nons




' KENT & KENT, INC.

KENT & KENT, INC.

GEOLOQGIC LOG

Walnut Creek, Callfornia SHEST 202
LOCATION SKETCH MAR:
= 2 Proiact No./Name: Clignt;
KA 59 a2 § C3017A/CEC-Berkeley Land Co. | Cantifiad Env. Cansuiting
Preject Location: Drill Hole Na.: MW-
M s usT =4, in 23553 Sakian St, Hayward, CA W
a A Cunau, Onlling Co. [Foraman: Geologist:
B-2 = - n - Geglogist,
srfeotes Ciaghy Tomw gay Land Drilling/Bcb Rogars R, Kart/S. Parkar
. . ] Dnliing Methed/CS7/Riq: Samgling Method(s):
R - :
4 = e o 1 10 O0 HIA/CME 75 2* SPT Brass Aetainer
Mdade Lane
Enlling Start Dats/Tirme: Daolling End Date/Tims: | Elevation: Total Oeath: Surfacs Gonaitigns; | Samcles:
5/21/90 09:30 5/21/90 12:00 NA 31.5 faet 2 asphatt 5 sail
Deoth 1st Waiar Catg/Time: { Soochvs. Legs: Sec-Tws-Rna | Laborateny C-0-C Number:
14.7 feat, 5/21/90 11:30 NA MA Superior NA
DEPTH SAMPLE | SPT Time HC uscs MNAME DENSITY coLoR MOISTURE REMARKS
{taat} NO. Qdor CLASS
2
-
_ cL CLAY very siiff | ysllow maist
23 brown
-
~ o5
%
o7
o8
oo
-
-
- visual 12:00 | none
32
_ TD =] 31567 backfill with
33 teantonits from
_— 31.51021.2;
34 instafiad well
-
3.
3 .
I
a9
T 40




- APPENDIX D

MONITOR WELL AS-BUILT SKETCHES



A on

_KENT & KENT, INC.

AS-BUILT WELL SKETCH

SHEZT { QF 1
LOCATION QOF BORING PROJECT INFORMATION CLIENT: Cartified
NQ.: TEC17A Environmental Consuit
Northwest _
Carner ) NAME: CEC-Berksiey Land Co. WELL NO.: MW-1
~19.8 4 LOCATION: 23835 Saklan Rd. INSTALLED DATE/TiME
NW-1 Hayward, California EL%RTS %%%%011750%0
DRILLING CO./FCREMAN
Bay Land Crill/Bat Acgers ELE\{!%}' ION - na
ITIONS: 2" hait DRILLING METHOD/RIG MODEL TOTAL DEPTH 25 3
T co‘:‘il' =3 DA:E. a'::\n'& GECLOGIST FSA 10 OD/CME 75 8EC - TOWNSHP - RANG
15T GRCUND g - - =
T o4 8783/86 1340 RCK GEOPHYS. LOGS: na na =
DEVELOPMENT METHCD TYPE OF WELL: Monitor
submersible pump
BORE VOLUME REMARKS:
4.08g Ff x 11ft=
45 gallons
GEN, PADLOCK ID. NO. - na
STRAT SLOPING SURFACE PAD SUR LOC OF KEY - CEC cffice
L LOC:(]NG LJD |
sil C Joq [a4 WATER-TIGHT CAP
clay
4 HOLE OD: 10-INCHES
L 22 x4 |q CASING ID: 4-INCHES
C!‘Stfe)’
N 4|q IYPECFE SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL
P P} Type |-l Portland Cement (5:1)
silty
fine
sand DEPTH OF SEAL 7.0 FT
SEAL: Bentonite 1/2" pellets
77 DEPTH
n FILTER (TOP): 8.0 FT
DEPTH OF WELL . Y
SCREEN (TOP): 100 FT e T B L
Y | — 4&4 4 TYPE QF SCREEN: Langyear Tri-Loc PVC
Slity . ——— "
fine s a| —————1
sand v | om——— 1
[ | — [}
gga};! ol D ——¢l444 |4 SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.020-inches
] ) ] — ' ] )
V| —— |Tiqlq TYPEOF
=] GRANULAR FILTER: Lonestar Clean
n ’ ——— L L] Sand
. o —=— | gl SiZE OF GRANULAR FILTER: 2-12-
clyey | DEPTH BOTTOM: U — N
sitt OfSCREEN  25.0 FT S P L
fCASING 253 FT .
orca 3 g U  TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 25.3 Fest




KENT & KENT, INC.

AS-BUILT WELL SKETCH

SHEEY 1 OF 1
LOCATION OF BORING o PR%)JECT INFORMATION CLENT: Cortiied
J 7 i
Northeast Enviranrmental Consult
7y Comer NAME: CEC-8earkeley Land Co. WELL NO.: Mw-2
13.8" = LOCATION: 23525 Saklan Rd. INSTALLED DA
w2 Hayward, California START: S722/80 o0
DRILLING CO./FOREMAN D: 8/22/8018:00
Bay Land Crili/Bab Rogers ELEVATION + na
- - — DATUM - surface
SURFACE CONDITIONS: 2° asphalt D&%E%Géﬂg. /1 g\%}é‘)é@is MODEL TOTAL DEPTH -27.3
18T GROUNDWATER DATE TIME | GEQLOGIST : - SHP - e
approx 14 5/20/30 10:40 RCK GEOPHYS. LOGS: na SEC - TOWNSHP - RANGE
DEVELOPMENT METHQOD TYPE OF WELL: Monitor
submersible pump
BORE VOLUNME REMARKS:
4.08gpf x 13ft =
53 gallons
GEN. PADLOCKID. NQ. -na
STRAT SLOPING SLIRFACE PAD LQOC. CF KEY - CEC office
SURFACE
LOCKING LID
L =
( | 4 [44 WATER-TIGHT CAP
silty 4 HOLE OD: 10-INCHES
sand
qaq |4 CASING ID: 4-INCHES
qlq TYPEQOF SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL
Type |- Portiand Cament (5:1)
W
clyeg DEPTH OF SEAL: 80 FT -3
san ~.
L P 7] SEAL: Bentanite 1/2" pellets
DEPTH
» FILTER (TOP): 10.3 FT
Sl L a
Sa0d | DEPTH OF WELL . .
SCREEN (TOP). 12.0 FT =l o =——— |
77 ol —— {444 |4 TYPE OF SCREEN: Langyear Tri-Loc PVC
. ] ! h—— 1 ) 1
clye ' ' — | .
san . o| ——qlagq |q SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.020-inches
] ———— [ )
Ph—— ' 4lq TYPECF
‘= | 4! GRANULAR FILTER: Logestar Clean
I} —-— LI | Sand
22 Sl —— | T4 l4 SIZE OF GRANULAR FILTER: 2-12
sandy DEPTH BOTTOM: O —1
g:lay Of SCREEN  27.0 FT s s
to] t 3
clye Of CASING 273 FT -l ..
san 4 TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 27.3 Fest




" KENT & KENT, INC.

SHEZT 1 OF 1

AS-BUILT WELL SKETCH

LOCATION QF BQRING
~ West property line

PROJECT INFORMATION
NO.: "CG017A T

NAME: CEC-Berkeley Land Ca.

CLIENT: Certified
Environmentai Consult

WELLNC.:  MW-3

ald
excavate LOCATICN: 23555 Saklan Rd.
- 12 Hayward, Califcrnia
= s 7 DRILLING CO./FQREMAN
MW-3 Bay Land Drill/J. Richardsa

INSTALLED DATE/TIME
START: 5/30/50 11:00
END: 5/30/80 15:18

SURFACE CONDITIONS: 14" concrete

DRILLING METHOD/HIG MODEL
HSA 10" OD/CME 53

14.8' 5/30/90 10:00

18T GRQUNDWATER DATE TIME

ELEVATION - na
DATUM - surfzca
TOTAL DE’-"TH 20 3

GEOLOGIST
RCK GEOPHYS. LOGS: na

SEC - TOWNSHP - RANGEZ
na

DEVELOPFMENT METHOD TYPE OF WELL: Menitor
submersihle pump
BORE VOLUME REMARKS:
4.08gpf x 5it =
20.5gallons
GEN. PADLOCK D NO. - na
STRAT SLOPING SURFACEPAD _ _ LOC. OF KEY " CEC ofics
C COCKING TD FJJ
44 |44 WATER-TIGHT CAP
! 4 HOLE OD: 10-INCHES
ey 444 |4 CASING ID: 4-INCHES
4|« IYPE OF SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL:
Tygze -l Porttand Cement (5:1)
]
sand DEPTH OF SEAL:6SFT
_gré"{al— SEAL: Bentonite 1/2° pellets
R DEPTH
sand FILTER (T OP): 85FT
| DEPTHO .
SCREEN (rOP) 10.5FT et —
M o' o] —— |444 |4 TYPE OF SCREEN: Longyear Tri-Loc PVC
cly ey Vi —
| ol Zg|444 |4 SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.020-inches
ll | | _— .l'
Vol —— |Taglq TYPECF
VT | ' GRANULAR FILTER: Lonestar Clean
oy m—— e Sand
77— ol = | ‘4|4 SIZE OF GRANULAR FILTER: 2-16
. » r——— .
DEPTH BOTTOM: V=1
clay OfSCREEN  20.0 FT - .,
OfCASING 203 FT -

 TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 20.3 Feet




KENT & KENT, IN

c.

AS-BUILT WELL SKETCH

SHEET 1 OF 1

LOCATION OF BORING
West property line
i....

Mw-4
41" 4

10.58'
gats
Middle Lane

SURFACE CONDITICNS: 14" concrate

PROJECT INFORMATION
NQ.: CSOT7A HELAMATION

NAME: CEC-Berkzley Land Co.

LOCATION: 23555 Sakian Rd.
Mayward, Califarnia

CLIENT: Certified
Environmental Censult

WELLNOC.: MW=

DRILLING CO./FOREMAN
Bay Land Criil/Bob Rogers

INSTALLED DATE/TIME
START: £/23/90 10:00
END: 5/23/50 15:00

DRILLING METHOD/RIG MOREL
HEA 10" OD/CME 75

approx 18.5' 6/23/80 0830

15T GROUNDWATER DATE TIME

ELEVATION - na
DATUM - surface
TOTAL DEPTH -27.2°

GEQLOGIST
RCK GEQOPHYS. LOGS: na

SEC - TCWNSHP - RANGE
na

sa/nd
st | DEPTHOFWELL . "
SCREEN (TOP): 120 FT o] — 1
v -‘l — 4‘;4 4
| 72 o — |
cse ' —— Lo
sand . b — '
| | =1
o e 444 Y
sandy .l- —_—] e
to N e e I FIY
Sflty s )] T 1L *
clay v | ] s
cal—— | 4«
DEPTH BOTTOM: U —
OfSCREEN  27.0 FT 1" o
Of CASING 272 FT 5l

DEPTH
FILTER (TOP): 10.0 FT

DEVELOPMENT METHOD TYPE OF WELL: Monitor
submersible pump
BORE VOLUME REMARKS:
4.08gpf x 12ft =
49 gallons
GEN, PADLOCK !D. NC. - na
STRAT SLOPING SURFACE PAD a LOC. OF KEY - CEC office
g .
L LOCKING LID =‘
] 14 [¢4 WATER-TIGHT CAP
silt
4 HOLE OC: 10-INCHES
— 444 |4 CASING ID: 4-INCHES
4 |4 TYPE OF SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL:
Type |-}l Portland Cament (5:1)
DEPTH OF SEAL: 80 FT

SEAL: Bentonite 1/2" pellets

TYPE OF SCREEN: Langyear Tri-Loc PVC

SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.020-inches

TYPE QF
GRANULAR FILTER: ches;tjar Clean
an

SIZE OF GRANULAR FILTER: 2-12 ~

4 TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL:27.2 Feet




* KENT & KENT, INC,

AS-BUILT WELL SKETCH

SHEET 1 QF 1
LOCATICN QF BORING PRQJECT INFORMATICN CUENT: Certified
NO.: Environmental Consult
18" .« | Saklan St
MW NAME: CEC-Berkeley Land Ca. WELL NQ.: MW-5
= LOCATION: 23555 Saklan Rd. NSTALLED DATE/TIME
8.5 Hayward, California SL%HT 55/%} ,é%o %gq:’éo
1
‘ . DRILLING CO/FOREMAN
Middle Lane Bay Land Crill/Bob Regers ELEVATION - na
DATUM - surface
SURFACE CONDITIONS: 2" asphalt CRILLING METHOD/RIG MODEL  { TOTAL DEPTH -21.2
HSA 10* CD/CME 78
15T GRQUNDWATER DATE TIME | GECLOGIST SEC - TOWNSHP - RANGE
14.7 5/21/80 11:30 RCK GEOPHYS. LOGS: na na
DEVELOPMENT METHOD TYPE OF WELL: Monitcr
submersible pump
BORE VOLUME REMARKS:
4, 089 fFx6.5it=
27 gallons
GEN, PADLQCK iD. NQ.-na
STRAT SLOPING SURFACE PADSUHF CLOC OF KEY - CEC offica
L LOCKING LD HJ
[ PPRPP WATER-TIGHT CAP
S
4 HCLEQD: 10-INCHES
- {444 |4 CASING 1D: 44NCHES
4 |4 TYPE OF SURFACE/ANNULAR SEAL:
Type |-l Pariland Cement (5:1)
clyey
fine DEPTH QF SEAL: 70FT -
sand .

SEAL: Bentonita 1/2" pellets

DEPTH
FILTER (TOP): 9.0 FT
DEPTH OF WELL . ;

SCREEN (TOPY: 11.0 FT e —— [
v . | —— |444 |4 TYPE OF SCREEN: Longyear Tri-Loc PVC
¢ ) o——
1 [ ] _— [
o] g l4da |« SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.020-inches
. ] . - [ . [ ]
» — [ I
—_— TYPE OF
o —— :4 1 GRANULAR FILTER: Lenestar Clean
| m——— s Sand
L -7 . , )
« ] —— 4|4 SIZE OF GRANULAR FILTER: 2-12
clay ) . ,

DEPTH BOTTOM: ,
Of SCREEN  21.0FT

Of CASING 21.2FT

v ¥

4 TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 21.2 Feet
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FIELD SURVEY RECORD
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S0Z 7L :

Environmental Consulting, Inc.

140 West lnduslriul Way, Benicia, CA, 94510-1016
Ofc. {107) 7450171 (800) 447-0171 Fax. (707) 745-0163

Chain of Custody Record

Due 723740 _Sheer_of

Project Number: 895 72 37 1% Parameters Other Lab Name S'L.\.AMW
Project Name: e Koloy A oovmns g Address
Chieni: .(é — o
Contact g ~| 2 o
. : = | ~ 3 . .
Address: £ 8 ?n § S Phone Nx‘lmlu.r -
& al|& 2le Turnaround Time
~— o0 92 b
Sampler's Nam r._ gl o| 2| © 81 4 -g 8 | , ' I l ] ! ]’
g‘ y‘ W % § 3 2 ‘25 ‘:51 EJ g' Rush 24 mur 48 Hour N[umrtl
Si =p'sy sld| sl 2 2134|018 ) ‘
,0 il = o 2 Zzlgla | a § Regpaot oy
= e Wi 2 | B sl 2| S| B|lZ212|%
Hl 23 sl 51 &|lB|315128 Commenls
‘Time Lacation RS o|l&lal&(F |5 4] ’ l
Mu-s | KX _ l
e e
a1 — - —
147 _
\ V[ -
Ilrlm uishoudt By Date Fime Hecuived Iy Dule Jue | total Number of —
7'“ 0 P Containers ‘This Sheel: ‘_)
}L C I &0 .1'}719" /
1, .
-(. )"‘"' arayls Meihod of Shipment /{
* 2 \fo"// —
/ / Special Shipment / Handling
N . / s, or Slorage Requirements:
Dispatched Nate e Recetved ia Fab 1y e Fine
e 3/ -
Q)f‘t:‘sz /Qr,(lc ’é’/"icL 1637




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

o st B ST

1555 Burke, UniT - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80892 DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/90

CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 05/27/90
CLTIENT JOB NO.: 88-857-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Xg)
¥ Sample Identification Gasoline Range

3 5-3 ND<1

4 S5-4 , ND<1

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 0
M5/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: Duplicate RPD = O

/ﬁ;:;;Zd Srna, Ph.D.

(Kt il

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Bupke, UniT I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80892 DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/90

CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 05/27/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8013

LAB Concentration {(mg/Kg)
¥ Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 5-1 ND<14Q
2 5-2 . ND<10
3 5-3 ND<10
4 S-4 ND<10
5 5-5 ND<10

mg/kg ~ parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gascline = 5
RPD Diesel = 1

o
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 99%: Duplicate RPD = 0

Qich d Srna, Ph.D.

(Gt 71—

Yaboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
m

1555 Burke., UNITI « San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATOQRY NO.: 80892 DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/90
CLIENT: Certified Envirconmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 05/27/90
CLIENT JOB NCQ.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)

LAB . Ethyl

% Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

3 5-3 . ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

4 sS-4 . ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

ug/Kg ~ parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Seoil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 95 %: Duplicate RPD = <1

//Rich rd Srna, Ph.D.

J~—

Laborataory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



Environmental Cansulting, Inc.

140 West lndusln.ll Way. Benfcia, CA, 94510-1016

Chain of Custody Record

LHCTCR

Ofc. (707) 745-0171 (800) 447-0171 Vax, (707) 745-0163 Nate Sheet of
Poject Number: ﬁ -< 7 L']) =7 ‘r"‘r\‘:é Parimeters Other t.ub Name _gv_.”“’\'l'of JW_&Z_EL‘Q‘
Project N.nme y -FM m5s 4 Address
Clicals anldl s g — %,‘
o | B
gg::::. g 8 ﬁ: :§ ;'?‘l‘ Phone Number r
g . 218 |1=1= Turnaround Time
Sampler's Nam 8 @l 25 4
e AL G | 136l 2 8312] J4] I
Sam rs‘mga tire /ﬂ 2151 81 S8 EIR 5 2 Rush 24 lour 48 1tour YNGrmal
_ L& e MEEE R EIE IR P Reporsto: S fl” P Koy
Si H N - a Fe i = = N
NI:::::: ate | lime Lacatiog :;: 2138 8 3| & ;I‘a‘: E’. 5 5 ﬁ. = Comments
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S-« loes ‘“_? B I I i ?
S—a lo: 45 ) 1 1g B T O I —
S-10 ) _{lioo v X _\f__w__ HENN |
Relimguishied Ny Bate T Ree wulll Date Fime | 1olal Number of ;
_} . Containees "Ihis Sheet:
fi W i f WJW. So14d 00 4l /e / / u/( S PN 7 vy :
et | Melho of Shipment édﬂ /
7 Speciul Shipmeat / Handling
“s. / ] / or Slorage Requirements:
DPispatched “)f/ Dato “Finie Reveived in Lab ty Date Time
/ | [ Dien il Wzl 17
&? _ I | Lre e Kack Ffjo| 19- 0O




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I+ San FHANCISCO Ca 94124 - PHoNE (415) 647- 2081

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80902 DATE RECEIVED: Q5/23/¢0
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED:

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration {(mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range
3 MW-2 S-~8 ND<1
4 Mw-2 8-9 ) ND<1

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 0.03 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 2%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD = 11%

"7

05/31/20Q

Rlchard Srna, Ph.D.

%.,u /-

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

A NN
1555 Burxe. UNiT I » San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80902 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Cecnsulting, DATE REPORTED: 03/31/890

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB : Concentration {(mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
3 MW-2 S5-8 ND<10
4 MW-2 §5-9 : ND<10
ND<10 ND<10

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kgz
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L
Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Dally Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 2%
RPD Diesel = 11%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Duplicate RPD = 2%

Rlchard Srna, Ph.D.

Qﬂu//\_

aboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke. Unit [ - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATOQRY NO.: 808502 DATE RECEIVED: 05/23/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 05/31/80

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)
Ethyl

LAB
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
3 MW-2 S-8 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
4 MwW~-2 S5-9 ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
ug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2Qug/L: RPD = <15%
%: Duplicate RPD = <2%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 893

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

I~

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80903 DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/90

CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/01/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 89357237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

2 MW1/S4 ND>1

3 MW1/83 ) NDK1

7 MW4/54 ND<1

8 MW4/83 . ND<1

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Secil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 2
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD = 11

fﬁgg;;Zd Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



P U S S
1555 Burke, UniT ] - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

LABORATORY 'NO.: 80803 DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/99
CLTIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/01/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB ' Concentration (mg/Kg)
& Sample Identification Diesel Hange

2 MW1/S4 ND<10

3 MW1/S3 ’ ND<10

7 MW4/S4 ND<10

8 MW4/S3 . ND<10

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Seoil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at éOOmg/L: RPD Gasoline = 2
RPD Diesel = 1

1
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Duplicate RFD = 2

e

//Eich d Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unit ] - San Faancisco, Ca 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80903 DATE RECEIVED: 03/24/90

CLIENT: Certlfled Environmental Consulting DATE REPORTED: 06/01/9C
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW~84f Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/Kg)

LAB Ethyl
] Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene XIrvlenes
2 MW1/84 . ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 MW1/S3 - ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
T MWd /354 ' ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
8 MW4 /83 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)}

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily-Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93 %: Duplicate RPD = <3

ichard Srna, Ph.D.

Ae I

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Bunke, UniT I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-208t1
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80908 DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/01/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 88537-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
¥ Sample Identification Gasoline Range

2 B3/s82 ND<1

3 B3/83 ’ ND<1

8 Bl/S4 ND<1

7 Bl1/54 . ND<1

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Seoil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 0
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 103%: Duplicate RPD = 2

* Richard Srna, Ph.D.

g

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

e
———



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Buake, Unir [ - San Francisca, Ca 84124 - PHaone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80906 DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/90

CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/01/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8857-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

2 B3/52 ND<10

3 B3/83 ' ND<10

o] Bl1/s84 ND<10

7 B1/54 . ND<10

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasecline = 2
RPD Diesel = 1

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Duplicate RPD

]}
[a I ol

aboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Buake. Unit I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE oF ANALYSIS

LABCRATORY NO.: 809086 DATE RECEIVED: 05/24/30
CLIENT: Certified Envircnmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/01/9¢C

CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)

LAB . Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
2 BR3/S2 . ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 B3/53 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
6 BL/S4 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
7 B1/S4 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/Kg - parts per billien (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Seoil: 3 ug/Kg
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 97 %: Duplicate RPD = <2

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

IR

aboratory'Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNTI « San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHoNE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 809137 DATE RECEIVED: 05/31/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/06/80

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 80135

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
T Sample Identification Gascline Range
2 MW3/52 ND<L1
3 MW3/S3 ‘ ND<1
6 BH4/52 ND<1
7 BH4/S3 . ND<K1
8 BHZ/S1 _ ND<1

ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 13%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 89%: Duplicate RPD = 0%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.
. ’./

| Lokt I
' oratorf‘ﬁanager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATOHY INC.

1555 BURKE, UNITI SaN Francisco, CA 94124 « PrHONE (415) 847-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80937 DATE RECEIVED: 05/31/89Q
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/06/30
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8%-537-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration {mg/XKg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

2 MW3/32 ND<19

3 MW3/83 ' 250

6 BH4 /52 ND<10

7 BE4/8S3 . ND<10

8 BH2/S1 o ND<10

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L
Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QRAQC Summary:

Dallv Standard run at 200mgz/L: RPD Gasoline = 4%
RPD Diesel = 9%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 102%: Duplicate RPD = 16%

Rifhard Srna, Ph.D,

Labtoratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80937 DATE RECEIVED: 05/31/80
CLIENT: Certified Envirenmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/06/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-357-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/¥g)

LAB . Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
2 MwW3/82 . ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 MW3/83 : 4 6 12 58
6 BH4/52 ) ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
7 BH4/S3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
8 BH2/S1 . ND«<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/L =~ parts per billion (ppb)
ug/Kg ~ parts per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98 %: Duplicate RPD = <10%

"Richhard Srna, Ph.D.
i/

(L M

Laboratadry Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke. UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prione (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 80960 DATE RECEIVED: 06/05/80

CLIENT: Certified Envirconmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/11/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957237

ANMALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration {mg/Kg, mg/Lx*)}
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 BH2S2 ND<A1

2 MW4 ' ND<O.05=

mg/kg, mg/L - parts per_mi]?ion (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Gaseoline in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QAGQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 12
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: Duplicate RPD = 0

rd 8rna, Ph.D.

/7

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
_ - m

1555 Burke. UNiT ] « San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80960 DATE RECEIVED: 06/05/9C
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/11/30

CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg, mg/L*%)
# Sampie Identification Diese]l Range

1 BH232 50

2 MW 4 ’ ND<{ 1=

mg/kg —~ parts per millien (ppm)

Method Detecticn Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

GAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Diesel = §
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 108%: Duplicate RPD = 8

oratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniT I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHoNE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE QF ANALYSISES

LABORATORY NO.: 809860 DATE RECEIVED: 06/05/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/11/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 8957237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SwW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg, ug/L*)

LAB . Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 BH2S2 . ND<3 ND<3 11 22

2 MWw4 ) NDO<G.3% ND<0.3% ND<Q.3% ND<Q,3%
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

ug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detaction Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 95 .

ard Srna, Ph.D.

A

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I - San Faancisco, Ca 94124 + PHoNE (415) 547-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO,: 80961 DATE RECEIVED: 06/05/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/08/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 MW-2 S-10 ND<1

2 MW-1/%5 : ND<1

3 MW-4/55 ND<1

mg/kg - parts per millioﬁ (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg
- Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: .05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 4%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD = 13%

/ Richdrd Srna, Ph.D.

/L

Laboratory Manager

OUTSMNDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNITT « San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Puone (418) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80961 DATE RECEIVED: 06/03/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/06/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Xg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 MWw-2 S-10 ND<10
2 Mw-1/S5 ' ND<1Q
3 MW-4/85 ND<10

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and ‘Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QAQC Sumnmary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = T%
RPD Diesel = 6%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 83%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Richard Srna,

Ph.D.

PO

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



_S_UPERIQR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unit I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PrHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 80961 DATE RECEIVED: 08/03/9Q
CLTENT: Certified Envircnmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 06/06/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: 89-37-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)

LAB Ethyl

] Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 Mw-2 8-10 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

2 MwW-1/S5 . ND<3 ND«<3 ND<3 ND<3

3 Mw-4/5% ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

ug/Kg - parts per billion (pob)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96 %: Duplicate RPD = <2%

“Richa®td Srna, Ph.D.

ALy
Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
[ M m

1555 Burke, UNITT - San Francisco, Ca 84124 - Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81035 DATE RECEIVED: 08/19/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Ccnsulting, DATE REPORTED: 0&8/28/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 80-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-848 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range Diesel Range
1 MW-3 ND<1 ND <
mg/L - parts per million .(ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gascline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 10
RPD Diesel = 10
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93%: Duplicate RPD = 5

/f——

ahoratary Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit] + San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABQRATQRY NOQO.: 81035 DATE RECEIVED:06/19/90C
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED:08/26/30
CLIENT JOB NOQ.: 80-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW-23 ND<0.3 ND<O.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAGQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 104%: Duplicate RPD = 2

R afd Srnha, Ph.D.

L) —

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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@i?m::m Environmenial Consuliing, Inc.
LN '1

140 Wesl Industrial Way, Benicia, CA, 94510-10t6

Ofc. (07) 745-0171 (800) 447-0171 Pax. (707) 745-0163~

Chain of Custody Record
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 84124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81089 DATE RECEIVED: 06/22/¢0
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC,. DATE REPQORTED: 06/26/8Q
CLIENT JOB NO.: 90-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-848 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L)
# Sample Identification Gascline Range Diesel Range
1 MW -1 . ND<1 ND< 1
2 M2 ND<H ND< 1
3 MW=5 _ ND< 1 ND< 1
mg/L - parts per millicn (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 8
RPD Diesel = 8
= 3

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 133%: Duplicate RPD

Richdrd Srna, Ph.D.

[—

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burxe, UniT I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATQORY NO.: 81059 DATE RECEIVED:06/22/80
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. DATE REPORTED:06/26/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 90-57-237 -

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SwW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)
Ethy]l

LAB
¥ Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienss
1 Mw—-1 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<Q.3
2 MwW-2 ND<0.3 ND<G.3 ND<O.3 ND<Q.3
3 MW-5 ND<G.3 ND<Q.3 ND<O.3 ND<D. 3
ug/L. - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 105%: Duplicate RPD = <3

Ard Srna, Ph.D.

f—

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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Environmenial Consulting, Inc. ;:
: > Chain of Custody Record
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABQRATORY NO.: 8Ll105 DATE RECEIVED: 07/03/%90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 07/12/50
CLIENT JOB NO.: 90-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-84& Method S030 and 8015

LAas Concentration (mg/L)
# Sample ldentification Gasgline Range
1 BF MW-3 . Q.10x%

mg/L - parts per million (ppm)

*® No Gasoline Pattern Presant.
‘ethod Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: .05 mg/L

QARC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 6%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 100%: Duplicate RPD = 3%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

i:bhﬁﬂu.sg}ﬂcx

Laborateory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NQ.: 81105 DATE RECEIVED: 07/03/90
CLIENT: Certified Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 07/12/90
CLIENT J08 NO.: 90-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETRCOLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-84& Method 8015

Lag Concentration (mg/L)
# Samplae Identification Diesel Range
1 BF MW-3 . ND<L

“Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

2AQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline =

1
RPD Diesel = 1
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 102%: Duplicate RPD =

Richard Srna, Ph.D,

<£:%rtwﬁt :5;:v<

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
e s L S

1555 Burke, Unir I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PrHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81105 DATE RECEIVED: 07/03/%0
CLIENT: Certifisd Environmental Consulting, DATE REPORTED: 07/12/90

CLIENT JO8 NO.: 90-57-237

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EFA SW-84& Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB Ethyl
# Sampla Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 BF MW-3 ND<0.3 ND<C. 3 ND<O.3 ND<Q.3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 109 %: Duplicats RPD = <4%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

&ﬂfﬂlé :g;nq

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



| ( CER T[F]EDD ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING., INC.

May 14, 1990
Ref No. §9-57-237

Mr. Tim Blaney

Berkeley Land Company

1211 Newell Avenue, Suite 120
Walnut Cresk, CA 94396

Subject: 25 555 Saklan Avenue, Hayward; Diesel Fuel Release Disclosure to
Regulatory Agencies

Dear Mr. Blaney:

As indicated in Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.’s (CEC) report of March 26, 1990
titted "Initial Site Survey and Preliminary Assessment Plan for Hayward Site" diesel fuel was
found om top of the water in a well located on the subject property. This can be interpreted
to be a spill or accidental release of a hazardous substance to the waters of the State.

Even though there is no evidence that Berkeley Land Company (BLC) may be responsible
for the presence of the diesel in the water, BLC has an obligation to report the release to
the appropriate environmental regulatory agencies. Failure to report the release can lead

to civil and/or criminal penalties.

The report usually must be made by the "owner or operator* of the facility. The agency
designated to receive the report varies depending upon the reporting requirements.
According to Alameda County’s letter of October 13, 1989, an unauthorized release report
has been filed with the County. This may satisfy some of the notification requirements.

However, failure to notify all appropriate agencies may expose one to civil or criminal
liability even though the report has been made to ome of the agencies. The reporting
obligation can be satisfied initially by a telephone call. A confirmning letter that the report

was made is adwvisad.

Coensulting in Environmental Engineering o Industricl Hygiene « Astestos « Hydregeoiogy

s A0 ast inchustricd tWev o Ranicie Califomic o QASINANTA « (707) 7450171 & BAY 7 7N7Y TARLNAA



Mr. Tim Blaney
Page 2
May 14, 1990

To help you determine who to contact concerning this release CEC has enclosed a spread
sheet. Because of complexities of the reporting requirements, CEC recommends that you
discuss this letter with your legal counsel. It may be determined by legal counsel that
different or additdonal regulatory agencies nesd to be notified.

Please call if you have any questions.

Smcvrelv

r. William J. Cornils, CIH
Vice President

WJIC:cak
Enclosure

cc: Barry M. Gallagher
Gallagter & Patton



REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
FOR
235355 SAKLAN AVENUE, HAYWARD

Statute Paragraph Reporting Agency Penalty
California 13271 & 13272 California Office Fme betwesn 500 and S5000
Warer Cade of Emergency Servicss per day and/cr imprisonmenr

(800) 852-7530 for nct more than one year,
California Health 25307 California Office of Fine of $25,000 per day or
and Safety Code Emergency Services imprisonmest.

(800) 852-7530

County of Alameda

(415) 2714320
California Health 2513%(c),(d), and Department of Health Fine betwesn $1,000 and
and Safety Code 25189.2(c) Services (415) 540-2043 $25,000 per day.
California Health 25293 County of Alameda Fine berweez 3300 and
Safety Code : (415) 2714320 $10,000 per dav or

imprisowmnexnt.



